STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
' DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, )
PETITIONER, )
v. ; CASE NO. 199950322
CECILIO PIZARRO, M.D., ;
RESPONDENT. i

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

.

COMES NOW the Petitioner, Department of Health, hereinafter referred to as
“Petitioner,” and files this Administrative Complaint before the Board of Medicine against
Cecilio Pizarro, M.D., hereinafter referred to as “Respondent,” and alleges:

1. Effective July 1, 1997, Petitioner is the state agency charged with regulating the
practice of medicine pursuant to Section _20.;13, Florida Statutv;s; Chapter 455, Florida Statutes,
and Chapter 458, Florida Statutes. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 20.43(3), Florida
Smmtcs, the Petitioner has contracte& with the Agency for Health Care Administration to provide
consumer complaint, investigative, and prosecutorial services required by the Division of
Medical Quality Assurance, councils, or boards, as appropriate.

2. 'Respondent is and has been at all times material hereto a licensed physician in the

state of Florida, having been issued license number ME 00059711, Respondent’s last known

address is 195 East Hartford, #1B, Hernando, Florida 34442.



3. On or about September 24, 1997, the Board of Medical Examiners (BOME) of the
State of New Mexico filed a Notice of Contemplated Action against Respondent based upon
Respondent’s failure to keep the BOME aware of his current address. The Notice of
Contemplated Action was served on Respondent in accordance with the Uniform Licensing Act,
N.MS.A,, Section 61-1-1 et seq.

4, The Notice of Contemplated A;:tion informed Respondent that he had twenty days
after service of the notice to requeét a hearing or the BOME would revoke or suspend
Respondent’s license to p;'actic,c medicine in the State of New Mexico.

5. Respondent did not request a hearing or otherwise respond to the Notice of
éontemplated Action. |

6.  Onor about March 6, 1998, the BOME revoked Respondent’s license to practice
medicine in the State of New Mexico based upon Respondent’s failure to respond to the Notice
of Contemplated Action.

7. Respondent did not provide written notification of the New Mexico disciplinary
action to the Florida Board of Med_icine wi:hiﬁ thi@ (30) days of that action as reqﬁirgd by
Section ;58.531(15(kk), Florida Statutes.

o 8. On or about March 6, 1998, Respondent had a license or the authority to practice
medicine revoked by the licensing authority of any jurisdiction, including its agencies or
subdivisions, .in that Respondent's license to practice medicine in the State of Nl;W Mexico was

revoked by the New Mexico Board of Medical Examiners.
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COUNT ONE

.9 Petitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1) through eight (8), as if
fully ;et forth herein this Count One. -
10.  Respondent had a license or the authority to practice medicine revoked by the
licensing authority of any jurisdictfon, including its agencies or subdivisions, in that
Respondent’s license to pr_actice medicine in the State of New Mexico was reveked on or about

March 6, 1998, by the New Mexico Board of Medical Exarniners.

11.  Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section 458.331(1Xb), Florida
Statutes, by having a license or the authority to practice medicine revoked, suspended, or
otherwise acted against, including -the denial of licensure, by the licensing authonty of any
jurisdiction, including its agencies or subdivisions. The licensing authority’s acceptance of a
physician’s relinquishment of a license, stipulation, consent order, or other settlement, offered in

response to or in anticipation of the filing of administrative charges against the physician’s

license, shall be Construed as action against the physician’s license.

COUNT TWO

12.  Petitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1) through eight (8), and

paragraph ten (10), as if fully set forth herein this Count Two.
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13.  Respondent failed to provide written notification of the New Mexico discfplina:y
action to the Florida Board of Medicine within thirty (30) days of that action, as required by

Section 458.331(1)(kk), Florida Statutes.

11.  Based on the foregoing, Respondent violated Section 458.331(1)(kk), Florida
Statutes, by failing to report to the board, in writing, within 30 days if action as defined in
paragraph (b) has been 1aken agéinst one's license to practice medicine in another state, territory,

or country.

At I

¢

WHEREFORE, the Pcﬁfioner»respectﬁllly requests the Board of Mcdiéinei:ntcr an order
imposing one or more of the following penalticsﬁ permanent revocation or suspension of the
Respondent’s license, restriction of the Respondent’s practice, imposition of an administrative
fine, issuance of a reprimand, placement of the Respondent on pré:baticm, the asses,;ment of costs
related to the investigation and prosecution of this case as provided for in Sectié_l 455.624(4),

EE

Florida S}_atutes, and/or any other relief that the Board deems appropriate.

SIGNED this 5 " day of , 2000.

Robert G. Brooks, M.D., Secretary

FILED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
EPUTY |

K , : Chief Med.ical Attorney
DATE L:Z.S-OQ___




COUNSEL FOR DEPARTMENT:

Kathryn L. Kasprzak

Chief.Medical Attorney

Agency for Health Care Administration

P. O. Box 14229

Tallahassee, Florida 32317-4229

Florida Bar # 0937819

KILK/ess

PCP: January 22,2000

PCP Members: Ashkar, Glotfelty, Rodriguez



I+

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
BOARD OF MEDICINE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, |
Petitioner,
v. . DOH CASE NUMRBER 1999-50322
CECILIO PIZARRO, M.D.,
Respondcnt;
/
CONSENT AGREEmNT

CECILIO PI’ZARRO, M.D., referred to as the "Respondent,” and the Department of Health,
referred to as "Department,” stipulate and agree to the following Agreement and to the entry of a
Final Order of the Board of Medicine, referred to as "Board,” incorporatiﬁg the Stipulated Facts and
Stipulated Disposition in this matter.

Effective July 1, 1997, Petitioner is the state agency charged with regulating the practice
of medicine pursuant to Section 20.43, Florida Statutes; Chapter 455, Florida Statutes, and
AChapter 458, Florida Statutes. Pursuant to the provisions of Séction 20.43(3), Florida Statutes,
the Petitioner has contracted with the Agency for Health Care Administration to provide
consumer complaint, investigative, and prosecutorial services required by the Division of
Medical Quality Assurance, councils, or boards, as appropriate.

STIPULATED FACTS

1. Atall times material hereto, the Respondent was a licensed physician in the State of

Florida having been issued license number ME 00059711.



2. The Respondent was charged by an Administrative Complaint filed by the Agency
and properly served upon the Respondent with violations of Chapter 458, Florida Statutes, and the
rules enacted pursuant thereto. A true and corvect copy of the Administraﬁve Complaint is attached
hereto as Exhibit A.

3. Respondent neither admits nor denies the allegations of fact contaiﬁed in the

~ Administrative Complaint.
STIPULATED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1 The Respondent admits thﬁt, in his capacity as a licensed physician, he is subject to
thé provisions of Chapters 455 and 458, Florida Statutes, and the jpﬁsdfction of the Agency and the
Board.

2 The Respondent admits that the facts set forth m the Administrative Complaint, if
proven, would constitute violations of Chapter 458, Florida Stamtes, as alleged in the
Administrative Corﬁplaint.

3 Respondent admits that the Stipulated Disposition in this case is fair, appropriate
and acceptable to Respondent.

o | STIPULATED DISPOSITION

1. FUTURE CONDUCT. The Respondent shall not in the future violate Chapters
455, 458 and 893, Florida Statutes, or the rules promulgated pursuant thereto. Prior to signing this
agreement, the Respondent shall read Chapters 455, 458, 893 and the Rulcs of the Board of
Medicine, at Section 64B8, Florida Ac_lh‘xinis-uativc Code.

2. FINE. The Board shall impose an administrative fine in the amount of $3,000.00
against the Respondent. The fine shall be paid by the Respondent to the Board of Medicine within

six (6) months of its imposition by Final Order of the Board. -
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| THE RESPONDENT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE TIMELY PAYMENT OF

THE FINES IS HIS/HER LEGAL OBLIGATION AND RESPONSIBILITY AND THE
RESPONDENT AGREES TO CEASE PRACTICING IF THE FINE IS NOT PAID AS
AGREED TO IN THIS CONSENT AGREEMENT, SPECIFICALLY: [F THE
RESPONDENT HAS NOT RECEIVED WRITTEN CONFIRMATION THAT THE FULL
AMOUNT OF THE FINE HAS BEEN RECEIVED BY THE BOARD OFFICE WITHIN
SIX (6} MONTHS OF THE FILING OF THIS FINAL ORDER, THE RESPONDENT
AGREES TO CEASE PRACTICE UNTIL SUCH WRITTEN CONFIRMATION IS
RECEIVED BY THE RESPONDENT FROM THE BOARD. (SEE EXHIBIT B,
PARAGRAPH 1 OF THIS CQNSENT AGREEMENT FOR BOARD ADDRESS AND
STANDARD TERMS).

3. In exchange for Respondent’s acceptance of the terms of this agreement, the Boarﬁ
* agrees to dismiss Count Two of the Administrative Complaint.

STANDARD PROVISIONS

I It is expressly understood that this Agreement is subject to the ai;proval of the Board
and the Agency. In this regard, the foregoing paragra;;hs {and only the foregoing paragraphs) shall
| have no force and effect unless a Final Order incorporating ihe terms of this Agreement is entered
by the Board.

2-. Respondent is not required 10 appear before the Board at the meeting of the Board
wher; this Agreement is considered. .

3. Respondent and the Agency fully understand that this joint agreement and

subsequent Final Order incorporating same will in no way preclude additional proceedings against
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Respondent for acts or omissions not specifically set fort}; in the Administrative Complaint .attached :
as Exhibit "A" herein.

4. Upon the B@db adoption of this Agreement, Respondent expressly waives all
further procedural steps, and expressly waives all rights to seek judicial review of or to otherwise
challenge or contest the validity of the Agreement and the Final Order of the Board incorporating
said Agregment. ‘ l -

3. Upon the Board’s adoption of this Agreement, the paﬁie# hereby agree that cach
party will bear his own attorney’s fees and costs resulting from prosecution or defense of this
matter. Respondent waives the right to seek any attomey’s fees or costs frqm the Agency in
connection with this matter. |

6. This agreement is executed by the Respondent for the purpose of avoiding further
administrative actio;i with respect to this cause. In this regard, Respondent authorizes the Board
to review and examine all investigative file materials concerning Respondent prior to or in
conjunction with considcratk).n of the Agreement. Furthcrmc_m:, should this joint Agreement not
be accepted by the Board, it is agreed that presentation to and consideration of this Agreement
and other-documents and matters by the Board shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice the Board
or any of its members from further participation, consideration, or resolution of these

proceedings.

SIGNED this L3 day of Jeene
2000.

& ﬂ L 4D

Cecilio Plzan'o, M.D.
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Before me, personally appeared Gelys 7. f’ '_?4“2". whose identity is known to |
meby /L D LrC (type of identification) and who, under oath, acknowledges
that his/her signature appears above.

Swomn to and subscribed before me this 23 day of Jurs
2000. .

-
APPROVED this _ 30 _ day of
2000. '

Robert G. Brooks, M.D., Secretary

By:
ief Medical Attorney
Practitioner Regulation-Legal
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Exhibit B

STANDARD TERMS APPLICABLE TO CONSENT AGREEMENTS

The following are the standard terms applicable to all Consent Agreements, including
supervision and monitoring provisions applicable to licensees on probation.

A, PAYMENT OF FINES. Unless otherwise directed by the Consent Agreement, all
fines shal‘l be paid by c;heck or money order and sent to the Board address as set forth in paragraph

E, below. The Board office does not have the authority to change terms of payment of any fine

imposed by the Board.
B. - COMMUNITY SERVICE AND CONTINUING EDUCATION UNITS. Unless

other wise directed by the Consent Agrecment, all community service requirements, continuing
education unitgfcourses must be completed, and documentation of such @mpleﬁon submitted to the
Board of Medicine at the address set forth below in paragraph E, WITHIN ONE YEAR OF THE
DATE OF THE FINAL ORDER.

C. ADDRESSES. The Respondent must keep current residence and practice addresses
on file with the Board. The Respondent shall notify the Board within ten (10) days of any changes
of said addms;cs. Furthermore, if the Respondent’s license is on probation, the Respondent shall
notify the Board within ten (10) days in thé event that the Respondent leaves the active practice of

medicine in Florida.
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D.  COSTS. Pursuant to Section 458.331(2), Florida Statutes, the Respondent shall pay
all costs necessary to comply with the terms of t.his Consent Agreement. Such costs include, but are
not limited to, the cost of preparation of Investigative Reports. detailing compliance with the terms
of the Consent Agfeeme;xt. obtaining supeﬁisim or monitoring of the practice, the cost of quality
assurance reviews, and the Board’s administrative cost directly associated with the Respondent’s

probation.

E. BOARD ADDRESS. Unless otherwise directed by the Board office, all fines,

reports, correspondence and inquires shall be sent to: Board of Medicine, 2020 Capital Circle SE,

Bin # 03, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3253, Attn: Final Order Compliance Officer.
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BOARD OF MEPTCINE By:%
Deputy Agency Clerk

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Petitioner,

vs. . CASE NO.: 99-50322
LICENSE NO.: ME0052711

CECILIO PIZARRO, M.D.,
Respondent.

/

FINAL ORDER

THIS CAUSE came before the Board of Medicine (Board) pursuant to
Sections 120.569 and 120.57(4)}, Florida Statutes, on August 5, 2000,
in Tampa, Florida, for considg;ation of a Consent Agreement (attached
hereto as Exhibit A) entered into between the parties in the above-
styled cause, Upon consideration of the Consent Agreement, the
documenté:éubmitted in support thereof, the arguments of the parties,
and being otherwise advised in the premises,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Consent Agreement as
submitted be and is hereby approved and adopted in toto and
incorporated by reference herein. Accordingly, the parties shall
adhere to and abide by all the terms and conditions of the Consent
Agreement. |

This Final Order shall take effect upon being filed with the

Clerk of the Department of Health.




W

' DONE AND ORDERED this 5 day of ég#ifﬂ é;g , 2000,

BOARD OF MEDICINE

gf{g?m. 6L-BAI-IRI, M.D.

RTIFI ) 3 . v

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing
Final Order has been provided by U.S. Mail to Cecilio Pizarro, M.D.,
-4385 Northwest 52™ Street, Coconut Creek, Florida 33073-25%06; to
Kenneth J. Metzger, Esquire, 1435 East Piedmont Drive, Suite 210,
Tallahasgge, Florida 32312; and by interoffice delivery to Kathryn L.
Kasprzak, Chief Medical Attorney, Agency for Health Care
Administration, and Simone Marstiiler, Senior Attorney - Appeals,
Agency for Health Care Administration, 2727 Mahan Drive, Tallahassee,
Florida 32308-5403, on or before 5:00 p.m., this day of

. 2000,




